Investments Limited (the “Goal Gain”), an investment holding company held 100% by Jacqueline Tan, daughter

of Edward Tan Han Kiat, on trust for and on behalf of LDP Management Limited, a company held 50% each by

Alfred Chan Kai Tai and Edward Tan Han Kiat, the Controlling Shareholders and executive Directors of the

Company.

As described in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2010, the acquisition of Goal Gain is regarded as a business combination under common control, the principles

of merger accounting have therefore been applied. As a result, comparative information presented in the

condensed consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of

change in equity and statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2010 have been restated.

The effects of the combination of Goal Gain on the result of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010

are summarized below:

Six months ended

30 June 2010

Combination

of Goal Gain

Elimination

adjustments

Six months ended

30 June 2010

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

(previously

reported)

(unaudited and

restated)

Revenue 421,139 104,880 (9,760) 516,259

Other income 44,336 19,750 — 64,086

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 729 — — 729

Change in fair value of investment

properties 10,000 — — 10,000

Purchase of and changes in inventories (69,545) (32,535) — (102,080)

Employee benefits expense (52,911) (8,134) — (61,045)

Depreciation and amortisation (17,470) (7,627) — (25,097)

Operating lease rental expense (50,562) (6,116) — (56,678)

Other operating expenses (67,287) (33,305) 9,760 (90,833)

Finance costs (13,320) (1,252) — (14,572)

Profit before tax 205,108 35,661 — 240,769

Income tax charge (58,321) (10,449) — (68,770)

Profit and total comprehensive

 income for the period 146,787 25,212 — 171,999

Profit and total comprehensive

 income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 146,796 14,299 — 161,095

 Non-controlling interests (9) 10,913 — 10,904

146,787 25,212 — 171,999

PCD STORES (GROUP) LTD

INTERIM REPORT 2011

25

2. Principal Accounting Policies
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for

investment property and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements

are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for

the year ended 31 December 2010.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new or revised standards